

Control Number: 51166



Item Number: 32

Addendum StartPage: 0

PUC DOCKET NO. 51166

§

\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$

PETITION OF COLORADO RIVER PROJECT, LLC TO AMEND SWWC UTILITIES, INC. DBA HORNSBY BEND UTILITY'S CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN TRAVIS COUNTY BY EXPEDITED RELEASE

NO. 51166 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIONE/VED OF TEXAS NG CLERK

AGREED MOTION TO AMEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

SWWC Utilities, Inc. d/b/a Hornsby Bend Utility Company, Inc. (HBUC) files this Agreed Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule in this docket. The Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission Staff) and Colorado River Project, LLC (CRP) are unopposed to this motion. In support, HBUC would respectfully show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

In Order No. 6, issued November 5, 2020, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) conditionally adopted a procedural schedule that included a deadline for HBUC to substantively respond to the administratively complete petition set for November 19, 2020.¹

II. MOTION TO AMEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

HBUC requests that the ALJ adopt the following Amended Procedural Schedule:

Event	Date
Deadline for Hornsby Bend to substantively respond to the administratively complete petition	November 30, 2020
Deadline for Commission Staff's recommendation on final disposition	December 14, 2020
Deadline for Petitioner to file a reply to Hornsby Bend's response and Commission Staff's recommendation on Final disposition	December 21, 2020
Sixty-day administrative approval of expedited release	January 4, 2021

¹ Order No. 6 Finding Petition Administratively Complete and Notice Sufficient, and Establishing Procedural Schedule at 2 (Nov. 5, 2020).

Counsel for HBUC has conferred with counsel for Commission Staff and counsel for CRP regarding this Amended Procedural Schedule, and represents that Commission Staff and CRP are unopposed to the filing.

III. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER

HBUC requests that the ALJ amends the procedural schedule as stated above, and grants any further relief which HBUC is justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

LLOYD, GOSSELINK, ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND, P.C. 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900 Austin, Texas 78701 Telephone: (512) 322-5830 Facsimile: (512) 472-0532

/s/ William A. Faulk, III

LAMBETH TOWNSEND State Bar No. 20167500 ltownsend@lglawfirm.com

WILLIAM A. FAULK, III State Bar No. 24075674 <u>cfaulk@lglawfirm.com</u>

REID BARNES State Bar No. 24101487 rbarnes@lglawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR SWWC UTILITIES, INC. D.B.A. HORNSBY BEND UTILITY COMPANY, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on November 19, 2020, in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

/s/ William A. Faulk, III

WILLIAM A. FAULK, III

3146/23/8156457